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  Department of Communities and Justice | Legal   

Locked Bag 5000 
PARRAMATTA NSW 2124                          
 Tel 02 8346 1526  

www.dcj.nsw.gov.au  
                                                                                                                                                            

19 July 2022 

Your Ref:
Our Ref: GIPA23/
Re: 

By email only to: 

Dear 

Your access application 

I refer to your formal access application on behalf of your client, received by the Department of 
Communities and Justice on 6 February 2023, under the Government Information (Public 
Access) Act 2009 (GIPA Act). 

On 4 April 2022 you consented to the scope of your access application being limited to the 
following: 

1. Policies and procedures with respect to the searching of detainees including but not 
limited to, strip searches and/or cavity searches and/or body searches in New South 
Wales and at Worimi Juvenile Justice Centre in New South Wales from 1992 to 1995; 
and 

2. Policies and procedures with respect to placating non-compliant and violent juvenile 
inmates in practice in New South Wales at Worimi Juvenile Justice Centre in New South 
Wales from 1992 to 1995. 

Searches 

Under section 53 of the GIPA Act, the Department must undertake reasonable searches as may 
be necessary to find any of the government information applied for that was held by the 
Department when the application was received, using the most efficient means reasonably 
available to the Department. 

Youth Justice NSW (‘YJ’) carried out searches for any information falling within the scope of your 
application, however, please be advised that YJ was unable to locate any policies as detailed in 
item 2 of your scope. Accordingly, it has been determined that this item of your scope is not held 
by the Department. 
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I consider that reasonable searches have been undertaken in response to the application, in 
accordance with section 53 of the GIPA Act. Based on the information available to me, I am 
satisfied that all records that exist in relation to the scope of your application have been identified 
and provided to me for consideration. 

Decision 

I am authorised by the principal officer, for the purposes of section 9(3) of the GIPA Act to decide 
your access application. 

I have decided: 

 Under section 58(1)(a) of the GIPA Act to grant you full access to the information held by 
the Department; and 

 Under section 58(1)(b) of the GIPA Act that some of the information you have requested 
is not held by the Department. 

These are reviewable decisions under section 80(d) and (e) of the GIPA Act.  

Reasons for Decision 

An applicant has a legally enforceable right to access the information requested, unless there is 
an overriding public interest against disclosing the information (section 9(1) of the GIPA Act). The 
public interest balancing test for determining whether there is an overriding public interest against 
disclosure is set out in section 13 of the GIPA Act.  

I have made my decision in accordance with section 13 of the GIPA Act by: 

 Identifying any public interest considerations in favour of disclosure; 

 Identifying any relevant public interest considerations against disclosure; 

 Attributing weight to each consideration for and against disclosure; and 

 Determining whether the balance of the public interest lies in favour of or against 
disclosure of the government information. 

Public interest considerations in favour of disclosure  

Section 12(1) of the GIPA Act sets out a general public interest in favour of disclosing 
government information, which must always be weighed in the application of the public interest 
test.  

I find the following considerations in favour of disclosure are relevant to your application: 

 There is a general presumption in favour of the release of government information; 

 Disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to promote open discussion 
of public affairs, enhance Government accountability or contribute to positive and 
informed debate on issues of public importance; 
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 Disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to inform the public about the 
operations of agencies and, in particular, their policies and practices for dealing with 
members of the public; 

 Disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to reveal the reason for a 
government decision and any background or contextual information that informed the 
decision; and 

 Disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to contribute to the 
administration of justice generally, including procedural fairness. 

Public interest considerations against disclosure 

When applying the public interest test, the only public interest considerations against disclosure 
that I can take into account are those set out in the table to section 14 of the GIPA Act. 

I did not identify any public interest considerations against disclosure as being relevant to your 
application. 

Balancing the public interest considerations 
 
Having weighed up the considerations in favour of release, and in the absence of any public 
interest considerations against disclosure, I have decided to grant you full access to the 
information you have requested. Copies of the records are enclosed. 
 
Disclosure log 
 
I have assessed that the information released in response to your formal access application is 
information that may be of interest to other members of the public. 
 
I note that you provided consent on your application form to the details of your application being 
recorded in the disclosure log. Accordingly, the information in response to your application will 
be included in the Department’s disclosure log. 
 
Review rights 

If you disagree with my decision, you may apply for this decision to be reviewed by seeking: 

 An internal review by another officer of this agency, who is no less senior than me; 

 An external review by the NSW Information Commissioner; or 

 An external review by the NSW Civil and Administrative Tribunal (NCAT) 

You have 20 working days from the date of this letter to apply for an internal review and 40 
working days to apply for an external review by the NSW Information Commissioner or the 
NCAT. 

Please find enclosed a document outlining your review rights under the GIPA Act. 

I can be emailed at infoandprivacy@justice.nsw.gov.au if you have any questions about my 
decision. 

Yours sincerely, 
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Lucy 

Open Government, Information and Privacy 
Department of Communities and Justice  


















